

No. 21-463

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AUSTIN REEVE JACKSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
JUDGE OF THE 114<sup>TH</sup> DISTRICT COURT, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JULIE A. MURRAY  
RICHARD MUNIZ  
PLANNED PARENTHOOD  
FEDERATION OF AMERICA  
1110 Vermont Ave., NW,  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005

SARAH MAC DOUGALL  
PLANNED PARENTHOOD  
FEDERATION OF AMERICA  
123 William St., 9th Floor  
New York, NY 10038

MARC HEARRON  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR  
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS  
1634 Eye St., NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 524-5539  
mhearron@reprorights.org

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL ON NEXT PAGE]

---

---

JULIA KAYE  
BRIGITTE AMIRI  
CHELSEA TEJADA  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad St., 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004

LORIE CHAITEN  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
1640 North Sedgwick St.  
Chicago, IL 60614

DAVID COLE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th St., NW  
Washington, DC 20005

ADRIANA PINON  
DAVID DONATTI  
ANDRE SEGURA  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
TEXAS, INC.  
5225 Katy Fwy., Suite 350  
Houston, TX 77007

MOLLY DUANE  
MELANIE FONTES  
NICOLAS KABAT  
KIRBY TYRRELL  
CENTER FOR  
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS  
199 Water St., 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10038

JAMIE A. LEVITT  
J. ALEXANDER LAWRENCE  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
250 W. 55th St.  
New York, NY 10019

JAMES R. SIGEL  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market St.  
San Francisco, CA 9410

RUPALI SHARMA  
LAWYERING PROJECT  
113 Bonnybriar Rd.  
South Portland, ME 04106

STEPHANIE TOTI  
LAWYERING PROJECT  
41 Schermerhorn St.,  
No. 1056  
Brooklyn, NY 11201

*Counsel for Petitioners*

October 29, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Because S.B. 8 Is Unlike Any Other Law,  
This Is The Rare Case In Which Clerks Are  
Proper Defendants..... 5

    A. Exercising jurisdiction over state-court  
        clerks who effectuate the State’s scheme is  
        not only proper but imperative..... 6

    B. S.B. 8’s unique features make it distinct  
        from private torts and other laws. .... 9

    C. Failing to exercise jurisdiction in the  
        unique circumstances here would invite  
        States to eviscerate constitutional rights  
        they disfavor..... 11

II. Respondents Are Properly Sued Under  
    *Young*..... 12

    A. *Young* permits equitable relief against  
        court clerks’ commencement of a suit to  
        enforce an unconstitutional law. .... 12

    B. State judges may be sued under *Young*. .... 15

    C. Petitioners’ suit against the attorney  
        general and other state-agency officials is  
        also proper under *Young*. .... 16

III. Petitioners Have Article III Standing ..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b><i>Page(s)</i></b>
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	19
<i>Bowen v. Doyle</i> , 230 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	12
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	20
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980) .....	14
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	15
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	15
<i>Finberg v. Sullivan</i> , 634 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	19
<i>Fitts v. McGhee</i> , 172 U.S. 516 (1899) .....	12
<i>Howlett ex rel. Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	1
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	14

<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	8
<i>In re Justs. of Sup. Ct. of P.R.</i> , 695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	22
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	20
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) .....	15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....	13
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	8
<i>Rezzonico v. H &amp; R Block, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	8
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	19
<i>Sniadach v. Fam. Fin. Corp. of Bay View</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969) .....	13
<i>Sonicraft, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 385 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	20

<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	21
<i>Strickland v. Alexander</i> , 772 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	18, 19
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	17
<i>United States v. Heller</i> , 957 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00796-RP, 2021 WL 4593319 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2021) .....	20
<i>United States v. Unger</i> , 700 F.2d 445 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>Va. Off. for Prot. &amp; Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011) .....	13, 15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	20
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	3
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021) .....	6
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	15, 16
<b>Statutory Provisions and Rules</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 21 .....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2).....	21
Tex. Gov't Code § 402.021.....	17
Tex. Occ. Code § 164.053(b).....	5
Tex. R. Civ. P. 99(a) .....	18
Texas Senate Bill 8, 87th Leg., Reg. Sess. (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>

### **Other Authorities**

Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018) .....	12
Kari White et al., <i>Research Brief: Initial Impacts of Texas' SB8 on Abortions in Texas and Out- of-State Facilities</i> , Tex. Pol'y Evaluation Project (Oct. 29, 2021) .....	10
